

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

**AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-11
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4**

This **Amendment Number 4** is made on 6/13/2024 by the County and amends Agreement Number 17-084-RFP-11 ("Main Agreement") dated August 16, 2018 between **Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.** ("Contractor") and the **County Board of Arlington County, Virginia** ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. The Contract Term is hereby extended by six months from **August 1 to January 31, 2025** or until a new contract is awarded, whichever occurs first.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: *Dr. Sharon T Lewis*

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: *RYAN C. LINTHICUM*

89B86B1AD301462...
NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

059664756283460...
NAME: RYAN C. LINTHICUM

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

TITLE: Managing Principal

DATE: 6/13/2024

DATE: 6/13/2024

CONTRACT PRICING

The services under this Contract will be paid for using fully loaded hourly rates listed below. Those rates shall include all costs and expenses of providing to the County the services described in this Contract.

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.

<u>Position</u>	<u>Field Office Rate</u>	<u>Home Office Rate</u>
Project Manager		\$173.15
Senior Engineer		\$132.36
Project Engineer		\$116.21
Junior Engineer		\$92.71
Engineering Technician		\$91.98
Clerical/Administrative		\$70.40
Licensed Land Surveyor	\$219.68	
Survey Computer	\$76.89	
Survey Coordinator	\$144.85	
Survey 2-Person Field Crew	\$157.69	
Survey 3-Person Field Crew	\$245.83	
Construction Inspector	\$85.90	

DFM Development Services, LLC

<u>Position</u>	<u>Field Office Rate</u>	<u>Home Office Rate</u>
Construction Manager		\$105.50

The County will reimburse the Contractor at cost for the use of heavy equipment, drones, traffic controls and other exceptional measures, if required to perform the work under this Contract, and approved in advance by the County Project Officer. The County may require the Contractor to obtain three quotes for such exceptional measures and equipment prior to approval.

No overtime pay will be allowed under this Contract.

The County will pay (or reimburse the Contractor at Contractor's cost, as required) for all required permit and inspection fees.

Reimbursement of the cost of mileage between the County offices and the project site is allowable for staff augmentation assignments. Such reimbursements will be made at the US General Services Administration privately owned vehicle mileage reimbursement rate current at the time of travel.